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235 July 1944

Hajor Genewal H, C, Pratt
Oommanding General
Southern Defanee Comsand
Fort Sam Houston, Texas

Hear Gesarsl Frats$s

Attached yom will find copy of letter dated July 18, 1844,
from Hr, Ffortas of the Departsent of the Interior and a cowy
of my revly. In this letter Mr, Fortas indicutes that(
dar Rslheation Authority is withdraving from its prior position
under which i% has not beensPelessing for resettlement within
the militnry zones of the Eastern or Southern Defense Commands
porzons of Japanoss ancestry 28 %o vhom the Joint Bowrd has
racommended agninet indefinite lemro./

i beliove that part of the background of this decision
does not appear in this letter. "he general problem of the
resettlement of persons of Jupsuese ancestyy was recently

iscunsed with the President. He indicated shat, aithough \

thers might be no oljection to the return of = fow careflly
gereoned famililes to the Vest Goast in iocalities vhere they
wvould be accepted, the best solution of the problem, for the
present a%$ least, would be to extend the distribustion of
familien of Japanese ancestyy throughout She rest of the

United States, The result hss been & reoophasis on the part

of the Yar Relocatlion Authority of the relocation program in

the obther sreas of the sountry,

Under the clrcumstances, Sharefuore, the ¥Yay Depurtnent
hag not shought it advigable $o intervose any ol jection to
this deocision,

finceraly,

(31 n——— ‘
ONED) Jouw 3, Rty
me,
C 1tr 19 Jul 44 fa Nr, Fortas
00 1tr 25 Jul 44 A5¥ veply,

Note: A letter with the same wordi ™
as above has also been sent LT
to Lt, Gen. George Grinert,
the Commanding General, DG,
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26 July 1944

Honorsble ibs Yorsas

dcting Ssoretary of the Interier
Ugvartuent of the. Interier
‘esliinabon 28, B, 0,

Jear ir, Fertast

“his 18 te stinoviedps your letter of Jaly 19
iz whieh you indieste that the Ver Zelocation
fuathority vrovoses to vithiray from the asresement
under yhigh it hee not deen releasing for resettle-
ment within the military sones af the Tastern and
Youthern Lefense Commanie netaons of Jaranese
BRoesiry ae to whom the Joint Doard has recormeaded
against indeTinite Janve,

L am informing the Jommanding Jenerals of the
‘zatern ond Joushera lefense Commends of this action,

“Ancereliy,

P JOHN J. McCLoY
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THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR
WASHINGTON
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CORX July 19, 1944

My dear Mr., McCloy:

In his letter of December 14, 1943, the Director of the War
Relocation Authority informed you of the reasons for the decision of
the War Relocation Authority to begin releasing evacuees directly from
relocation centers to destinstions within the Eastern Defense Command
or the coastal area of the Southern Defense Command, without waiting
for clearance of the cases by the Japanese-American Joint Board. In
that letter he further informed you, however, that in any case where
the Joint Board had recommended against the issuance of indefinite leave
the evacuee would not thereafter be released to those areas, even though
he might be eligible for leave to other parts of the country. After
further careful consideration, I now believe that it is necessary to
discontinue the last mentioned restriction.

Ag Mr. Myer pointed out in his letter, the situation has changed
markedly since July 1942, when the War Relocation Authority sgreed to
impose restrictions on lssuance of leave to areas in the Eastern Defense
Commend. Since then the Authority has carefully worked out investigatory
procedures for sifting the evacuees snd has segregated those deem v
dangerous to the national security. Only persons whose records are clear
under the criteria established by the Authority are eligible for release
from the centers. The Authority has taken additionsl precautions before
releasing any evacuee who has received a Joint Board negative recommenda-
tion. No such person is eligible for release from s relocation center
until after a supplemental investigation has been conducted and leave
clearance has been granted by the Washington office of the Authority.

The adequacy of these screening techniques is amply demonstrated by the
excellent record established by the evscuees -- now 24,000 in number =-
who have been granted indefinite leave fpom relocation centers.

The military situstion on the East Coast has improved substantially
even since the date of Mr. Myer's letter. In view of this and in view of
the effectiveness of the War Relocation Authority's screening procedures,
any additional precsution with respect to the issuance of leave to the
Eastern Defense Command or to the Southern Coastal Zone appears to be
unnecessary. JSor that metter, as Mr., Myer indicated, the restriction is
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actually ineffectual, because it cannot prevent evacuees fyom coming
into those areas if they wish to adopt the simple expedient of first
obtaining leave to go to other parts of the country. Many evacuees with
negative Joint Board recommendations have done just this.

I believe, therefore, that the restriction is both unnecessary and
ineffective from a security standpoint. It nevertheless operates 2s a
decided deterrent to the relocation of evacuees.

One of our primary objectives ie to obtain as wide a dispersal of
evacuees as possible, and as quickly as possible, throughout the country.
However, relocation in some of the Western States has reached a satura-
tion point and relocation in some states in the Midwest is rapidly reach-
ing that stage. The Enstern States afford us our best opportunities for
relocating families now in relocation centers. So long as the restric-
tion is in effect, howrxer, we cannot take advantage of these relocation
opportunities. There are thousands of persons in relocstion centers whom
we cennot persuade to relocate in the Hast because some family member,
though determined to be eligible for leave to any other part of the
country outside the evacusted areas, has a negative Joint Board recom-
mendation,

Tull utilization of the Eastern States in relocating evacueces 1is
also necessary to minimize a potentially dangerous post-war probl '
The distence from the evacuated sress, as well as the more favorsble
community acceptance that is found in many eastern locaslities, provides
considersble assurance that evascuees relocating in the East will nét
return to the West Coast when the exclusion orders are rescinded, but
will remain in the East permenently.

In view of thesé considerations, I am convinced that it is in the
best interest of the Government to remove the restriction and I am in-
structing the Director of the War Relocation Authority to do so.

Sincerely yours,
|8/ ABE FORTAS

Acting Secretary of the Interior.

Hon. John J. MaCloy,
Assistant Secretary of Var.

LT vesuo woIQl P o
a8 above hag also been sent n@ . ~?

to Lt, Gen. George Grunert
the Commanding General, EDS.
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WAR RBIDCATION AUTHORIYTY
HASHIBGTON
July 9, 1948

Hon, John J. HeCloy
Asgletant Secretrry of Yar
¥ar Depertment

Ynehingtog, P. 0.

Denr ¥r., HeUloy:!

This will scknovledge receint of your letter of June 35
enclosing & draft of u vroosseed letter %o the Dipector of the Baval
intelliigehoe and the Federal Burean of investigzstion desling with
various matters relating to the Jaranese-Anerican Joint Bosprd and the
Office of the Pravost Marshal General.

Under the system nov bing followed, the eliglbiliity of an
evancuecs for employment in a vital war plant is deterained after a
svecial Yield Investiratlion and record chegk im the YWestern lefenss
Command. This sten in the vrocedurs for deteraining eligibliity to
work in vital wear plents has beem token by the Frovost Harshal Cene
affice amd it ig recognized, of coursa, that 1t is this office whi
decides unon the stens to he teken amd the extent of an investigation
to determine eligibllity for employnent in vrivate war plants.

Several weeks are required to complete s investigation o
detersine eligibllity of an evacuee 3 employment in vital wor plants.
Hembers of the ¥RA staff engaged in relocation work report that it is
now Aiffieult se & practieal matter to handle Jjob offers for avacuses
vhers the souree of the offer ie a vital war plant esployer. 48 a

- esnsequence, I hauve imstructed the Helocatiom Ufficers to postpone
handling job offers coming from vital war plants for the time being
and to wait, before vureuning this tyve of offer further, until a
panel of pre-cleared evacuees begias to be approved and insusd by the
Joint Josrd. When this vanel bagins to de fortheonming it ought to
he possible to do some placement of evacuess in vital war plsats.
Such job offers in the meantime will, of course, be lost bui during
the suamer months 1t should be posaible for the Heloecation “fficers
%o use extrs offorts o nlace evseunees in fielde of enternrise
sutside the seope of vital war plant produstion.
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I earefully considered the propssals suggested in your draft
end am of the opinion that the changes in preseat procedure suggested
there would not result in msterially improving the presemt pro-

cedure nov ingerstion and would not be of substential sssistance

to the “YRA In its reloéation program. in fact, & do not helieve

that the changes that have been suggested would seeomplish the

parpose of szasuring some evacues employment in vital war nlsnts
sesarly as well ss the procedurs which has beem put imto overation
after considersble discussion sbout the problems involved snd the
objectives desired to be sceomplished.

fmther than alter the present procedure, as yroposed in your
letter, I should like to sugrest that present procedure bYe brosdened
by sending out to the Yestern lefense Commsad for field investigation
or record cheek all of the cnses which fell within the so-called
white classificetion. Another suggestion that I shoulid like %o make
in connection with the present procedure iz that & more Sloar
definition or description of the term "vital war plant® be furnished
m.

I want to call attention to a statement in your letter with
regard to the Southern Kilitary Area which is not im sccord with my
understanding of the agreesment with the Var Jepartsent. The area in
the Southern Hilitary Aresa to be checked firat with the military
suthorities before issuing indefinite leave from the relocstion cente
to go into such plece is the territory immedistely =2d4jacent to the
Gulf and not the entire Southern Hilitary srea.

in connectlion with the proposal made in your letter that the
Jurisdiction of the Joard be enlarged to inciunde cases of slien
; Japsnese and Japsnese-imericans vho were not in reloestion centers
] st the time the questiomnaires were executed, I do mnot feel competent
§ to express an opinion since the War Beloention Authority is confining
‘ itself to those persons of Japsnese ancestry vho were evacuated from
the ¥est Comat.

in the last parsgraph of your proposed letter it is stated that
the War Reloeation Authority will keep the Frovost Marshal General's
sffice currently informed of sll persons relessed from the relocation
conters on lndefinite leave and the place of initial employment. Vhen-
ever the FProvost Harshal Genersl's office makes s request to us for
this information, we will be glad to furaish it. 1 do not believe,
however, that this informastion should be substituted z¢ en alterastive
for the notification to Defense and Jervice Commsnders of the nemes

e ——————
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of persons eligible for esployment in vital war plants. It appears
ts me that the preperation of a penel of evacuees who have been
clenred for work im vital wer plants ls essential to effective
placenent of these people and thet it will be necesssry for the
Defense and Sarvies Oommenders, ss well as the WRA Reloestion
Officers in the field, to have such lists avallsble.

Sineerely,

(elgned) .5, Hyer

iiirector

e
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Wﬁﬁ RELOCATION AUTHCRITY
\ -

\_ Washington.

December 18, 1943

EMERGENCY INSTRUCTION
RESTRICTED
To: All Project Directors

Distribution: E (Except Tule Lake)

I am enclosing a copy of a letter which I have just sent
to Mr. John J. McCloy, Assistant Secretary of War. This
letter is self-explanatory.

You will note that those vwho have been considered by the
Joint Board and refused Tastern Defense Command clearance
are not to be given leave for direct relocation within
the Tastern Defense Command.

£ |
/ ! L AT
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WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

copy Washington
Decembeér: 14; 1943

Hon. John:J. McCloy
Assistant Secretary of War
War Department

Washington, D. Ce . -

Dear Mr. McCloy:

Previous to the issuance of our leave regulations in July
1942, we discussed the releasing of evacuees from relocation centers
to the Hastern Defense Command ‘and coastal areas of the Southern
Defense Command. At that time I agreed at your request not to
release 8vacuees under our regular procedure, directly from reloca-
tion¢énters to these aress, without a special clearance of" each
eVEEUEe by the Commanding General.” With the setting up of the
Joint Boerd this special clearance was repléced by the investiga-
N3 _tions of that board. 'This Authority has scrupulously lived up to
4 thig oral cgreement; Ho rever, conditions hsve now changed so much ¢
“that I feel this sPf%ciel check on persons being released directly
to these areas is no_longer necessary nor prectical. 1 0t

Doubt as t0 need ‘for continuing the restriction. In July. ‘-”f’f
1942 we viere considering the evacuee population as a ~holé - dis-
loyal as vell as loyal,.,  The repatriation program had-barely begun
and the militery registration was yet months avay. Records were =
incomplete; we were groping for standards and criteria upon which
to base. our procedures for sifting those dangerous to the national
securitv from the remainder. During the intervening months we 3
have ‘carefully worked out our sifting procedures, as you know. OQur
segregation program is now wvirtually completed, ‘and only those
persons. of whose loyalty we are reasonably sure are being considered
for seasonal. or indefinite leave to any area: ' While it is true that
we still have a. few people  in our centers oh whom-te have not ‘com-
plated our final investigation, all those 'of doubtful eligibility -
have been placed on a stop list pondlng flnal dlsp051t10n of thelr
cases. - . G S s

% is:apparenﬁ, toé, that the war in'the Atlantic and in the
Pacific has greatly changed in our favor since July 1942 I have :
noted particularly that dim-out and other precautionary measures -

OM=-680
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Hon. John J. McCloy-2-Dec. 14,1943

have been considerably relaxed and modified. In view of the im-
proved military situation with respect to the East Coast and the
‘effectiveness of our screening procedures, it would not seem incon-
sistent to remove the additional precaution pProvided by the FEastern
Defensé Command clerrance = & brecaution which, as I shall point
out subsequently in t:is letter, is proving to be increasingly
ineffectual from a practical standpoint. The requirement of 2
Eastern Defense Command clearance for persons who are eligible under
our procedurcs for relocation elsevhere entails the use of manpover
that could be put to better use in other phases of our ~ar endeavor,

and if there is no clear need for continuing the requirement I believe
that it should be eliminated.

I should also. like to point out that most of the citizen
evacuccs have nov been processcd by the Joint Board. Aliens to whom
e have grented leave must kecp the Department of Justice notified
of their whereabouts, obtain permits for subsequent travel, and
otherwise conform to alien eénemy control regulations. These regula-
tions are an adequate precaution, in the judgment of the Federal
agency- charged vith supervision of enemy aliens, and I find it

difficult to Justify imposition of an additional clearance as to
them. i

Effect on the brogram of the War Relocation Authority. The
requircment of Eastorn Defense Command clearance is becoming in-
crecasingly burdcnsome with respect to our relocation program. The s
fact that the requirement still exists,
those of doubtrful loy2lty casts & reflection on our ‘segrcgation
DProgram and on our leave procedures hich in my opinion is not
warranted by the fects, snd which robs us of many of the benefits
which we expected to flow from the segregation brogram and from our
Screening process,.

despite the Screcning of

- The cvacuees themselves fecl the additional clearance require-
ment keenly - to cite one instence, wives and

barents of Japancse-
American boys now in tho Army find it very difficult to understand

vhy they must awvait still another clcarance before’ going to the
eastern and southern coastal areas,

In addition, the delay occasioned by special requirements
for Fastern Dcfense Command clearance hes sloved up the relocation
of cvacuces. Various cmployers badly in need- of morkers have
attempted to reeruit evacues labor for eastern and southern coastal
areas but have given up ‘because  of the ti

me element involved in
obtaining the additional clcarance. Many evacuces with relocation
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Hon. John J. McCloy-3-12-14-43

opportunities within the Bastern Defense Command have become ex-
tremely discouragced by the delays and decided not to relocate
during the war. MNany other evacuces cleared by the Joint Board
wanting to relocate in the Best, with good employment offcrs, have
been reluctant to rclocate becausc some family member has not yet
received Bastcrn Defense Command clecarance. We rcgard these facts
to be particularly unfortunatc ~ not merely because of their cffecet
on the relocation program, but beccauge they reduce a potential
labor supply for an arca that is important in the war cffort and
that has not yet received cvacuces in any considerable number.

Effcctiveness of the restriction. . As _you know, our original
agrcemont docs not procvent cvacuces who have becen relcascd from
TeTBeation confors from-lueving their original dcstinAtions and
travelling into thc Eastern Defense Commend and cozstal arcas of
the Southern Dcfense Command. Meny cvacuces have done s¢, vithout
prompting or cncoursgement on our pert. Employers and employces
arc becginning to regard the spccial ¢learance ©8 unnccessary rcd
tape which works a hardship on evacuces who arc sinccrely trying to
rclocate in these arcas., [t in no vay prcvents any cvacuece' from
cventually going to these areas if he vants to go to the trouble of
first obtaining a job outside thc arcas 2nd then moving on. An
iné¥resing number of .employers and othcr intcrcstcd and responsible
beoplc arc pointing out to us that from & sccurity aspect this
arrangement is ridiculous,

In vicw of the forcgeing considerations, 1. feel that T must

advise you that ¢ shall hcoreaftcr not consider oursclves bound by
tho understanding we rcachcd when conditions vere so different.. L
am notifying cach Projcct Dircctor of this decision. We shall not,
howrcver, relcese to the Eastcrn Defense Commend or the coastel arca

‘ of the Soutihcrn Defensc Command cvecuces who have been processed by

‘ the Joint Bomrrd and turncd down for Eastern Dcfensc Command clcfrance,
cven though somec of these individuals under our rcgulotions may be
eligiblc for IlZ&Feto-other srcas,

I am surc that you 7ill agrcc with the neccessity on my part
for rcaching such a decision.

Sincerely,
/s/ D. S. Myer

Dircector
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